AMENDED AGENDA
Zoning Board of Appeals
Regular Meeting
Monday, May 9, 2016 at 7:30 p.m.
Community Center, Room B
40 Dyer Avenue, Canton, Connecticut

CALL TO ORDER:
ROLL CALL:

PUBLIC HEARING

1. File #2015-11; 145 Cherry Brook Road; Assessor’'s Map 322; Parcel 1850145; Zone R-2; Variance
from Section 3.4.E.2, Minimum Yard Setbacks for Accessory Structures; Reduction of side yard
setback by seven feet for a 576 +/- square foot detached garage; Renata Maglietti, applicant; Renata
and Russell Maglietti, owners

REGULAR MEETING

PUBLIC HEARING ACTIONS:

1. File #2015-11; 145 Cherry Brook Road; Assessor’'s Map 322; Parcel 1850145; Zone R-2; Variance
from Section 3.4.E.2, Minimum Yard Setbacks for Accessory Structures; Reduction of side yard
setback by seven feet for a 576 +/- square foot detached garage; Renata Maglietti, applicant; Renata
and Russell Maglietti, owners

NEW BUSINESS:

1. Consideration of possible refund for File #2016-1; 20 Canton Springs Road; Assessor's Map 35;
Parcel 1640020; Zone I; Appeal the decision of the Zoning Enforcement Officer from the Observation
of Violation regarding unapproved vehicular storage, dated January 15, 2016; Steven Lingenheld,
applicant; Kings Highway Associates, LLC, owner

OTHER BUSINESS:

1. Approval of Meeting Minutes from March 14, 2016 and April 11, 2016
2. Staff Report

ADJOURNMENT:



Exhibit List for:

File #2015-11; 145 Cherry Brook Road; Assessor’'s Map 322; Parcel 1850145; Zone R-2; Variance from Section
3.4.E.2, Minimum Yard Setbacks for Accessory Structures; Reduction of side yard setback by seven feet for a 576
+/- square foot detached garage; Renata Maglietti, applicant; Renata and Russell Maglietti, owners

List as of May 2, 2016

Drawings:

1. Sheet 1; Site Feasibility Plan; 137 Cherry Brook Road; Prepared for Russell Richardson; Prepared by Shannon
Engineering Associates, Inc.; dated 7/29/97

2. Sheet 2; Sanitary System Design; 145 Cherry Brook Road; Prepared for Mr. & Mrs. Maglietti; Prepared by
Shannon Engineering Associates, Inc.; dated 2/27/98

3. Sheet 3; Survey & Site Plan for Proposed Garage; 145 Cherry Brook Road; Prepared by Robert Hiza; Prepared
for Mr. & Mrs. Maglietti; dated 3/17/16

4. Sheet 4; Survey & Site Plan for Proposed Garage; 145 Cherry Brook Road; Prepared by Robert Hiza; Prepared
for Mr. & Mrs. Maglietti; dated 3/17/16; revised 4/19/16

5. Sheet 5; Subdivision Plan; 137 Cherry Brook Road; Prepared for Russell Richardson; Prepared by Nascimbeni
& Jahne Surveyors, P.C.; dated July 1997

Correspondence:

1. File #2015-11; 145 Cherry Brook Road; Assessor’'s Map 322; Parcel 1850145; Zone R-2; Variance from
Section 3.4.E.2, Minimum Yard Setbacks for Accessory Structures; Reduction of side yard setback by seven
feet for a 576 +/- square foot detached garage; Renata Maglietti, applicant; Renata and Russell Maglietti,
owners.

2. Copy of payment; check # 7546

3. Assessor’s card for 145 Cherry Brook Road

4. Aerial view of 145 Cherry Brook Road

5. Approval from the Farmington Valley Health District (2 pages); received on 12/29/15

6. Copy of the abutter notice, notifying them of the upcoming Public Hearing on 2/8/16

7. List of abutters

8. Certification of Notice for posting of Public Hearing sign per Section 9.9.F of Zoning Regulations

9. 1998 Existing Building Location Survey

10. Copy of Certified Mail receipts

11. Email from the Weakley Family to Renee Narducci regarding the application; dated 1/8/16

12. Town of Canton legal notice

13. Proof of legal notice from the Hartford Courant; dated 1/21/16

14. Public hearing sign affidavit; dated 1/26/16

15. Property photos (11 total); submitted to the Land Use Office on 1/26/16

16. Agenda for the February 8, 2016 regular meeting

17. Email from Renee Narducci to applicant regarding outstanding items; dated 2/4/16

18. Public hearing notice of postponement; dated 2/8/16

19. Email from Renee Narducci to applicant regarding rescheduling of public hearing; 2/17/16

20. Agenda for the February 22, 2016 special meeting

21. Staff memo regarding the application; dated 2/22/16

22. Approved minutes from the 2/22/16 special meeting

23. Connecticut Noble Tree information

24. Consent for extension of statutory time (CGS, Chapter 8-7d) signed by Renata Maglietti; received by the Land
Use Office on 3/9/16

25. Consent for extension of statutory time (CGS, Chapter 8-7d) signed by Renata Maglietti; received by the Land
Use Office on 4/8/16

26. Letter from Peter Hiza to the Zoning Board of Appeals regarding the proposed garage; dated 4/8/16

27. Company brochure for Peter Hiza Builder, LLC; received on 4/22/16

28. Warranty Deed information; Volume 226; Page 284; received on 4/22/16

29. Letter from Peter Hiza to the Zoning Board of Appeals regarding the proposed garage; dated 4/19/16; received
on 4/22/16

30. Photo depicting proposed garage; received on 4/22/16
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To: Zoning Board of Appeals, Canton, CT
From: Peter Hiza, agent for R. and R, Maglietti, 145 Cherry Brook Rd, Canton, CT

Re: Continuation of ZBA public Hearing (Feb 22, 2016; side yard set- back variance (3.4 E.2) , height
of accessory structure variance on proposed new garage (3.4 G.2).

_ CANTON TOWN HALL
Date: April 19,2016 LAND USE OFFICE
APR % % 2016
ZBA Members, DATE OF RECEIFT IN OFFICE

Please find enclosed additional documentation and information in support of the
Maglietti's requested side yard set-back and accessory structure height variances regarding proposed
24ft by 24ft detached garage. The proposed garage would be regulated as part of the “accessory
structure” regulations. ( 15 ft min side yard setback and 1 story, 12 foot height requirement) .
Documentation relies upon existing plans; { A-2 “ Existing building location survey” (May 1998), “ Site
feasibility plan” (July 1997), “Sanitary system design” (Feb, 1998) and deed available at Canton Town
Hall as well as documents available from FVHD. Additionally, please find enclosed an A-2 survey as
prepared by Robert Hiza,PE (March, 2016). The survey locates the proposed garage with respect to the
properties’ critical landmarks ; ( house, well, sideyard , Right of way to rear lot, septic system and
remaining rear foundation wall of historic barn) .  Information and decumentation are in direct
answer to ZBA Commission questions and concerns expressed after initial public hearing. { ZBA
minutes, Feb22, 2016 and in summary form- R Narducci, Land Use Coordinator, email to Magliettis on
Feb 4 ,2018).

Briefly, we are requesting; 1) relief from side yard set-back requirement (3.4 E.2)
proposed garage foundation would be a minimum 12.5 ft from boundary therefore we are asking fora
2.5 foot encroachment beyond the setback and 2} relief from height requirement (3.4 G.2) (proposed
garage would be 1 story and 21ft high, accessory structure requirement of 1 story and 12 feet high)
therefore we are asking for 9 feet of relief on height requirement. Proposed garage would be 9.5 feet
minimum from ROW. Hardship presented is limited reasonable buildability of lot {approx 1/3 of lot is
flat {frontyard), 2/3 very steep and rocky {rear yard}}). (refer to topo details in the “Site Feasibility
Plan” in appendix). Well placement also severely limits garage site choices.

Additionally, we feel that this garage proposal satisfies the spirit of the zoning
regulation preamble (section 3.1 “Purposes”; “development appropriate to the environmental
characteristics of the land and character of the neighborhood.”

Please note that application has been submitted to and approved by FVHD.



Finally, find enclosed an elevation of the Maglietti’s proposed garage. { to be built
substantiaily similar), the view from Cherry Brook Rd.

/

Respectfully submitted, Pefer J Wiza \
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WARRANTY DEED {Survivership) 11455

CBED) 333- 3448

v, 226 -mer 284

To all People to whom these Presents shall come, Greeting:

KNOW YE, THAT I, RUSSEIL J. RICHARDSON, II, of the Town of Canton, County of
Hartford and State of Commecticut,

for the consideration of FIFTY-FIGHT THOUSAND (4§58,000.00) DOLLAES,

received to my full satisfaction of ROSSELL V. MAGLYETTI and REWATA P. MAGLYETTT,
both of the Town of dvon, County of Hartford and State of Commecticut,

do give, grant, bargain, sell and confirm unto the said Russe.ll v. Maghetti and
Renate P, Magh.ett:l.,

"

and the survivor of them, and the heirs a.nd assigns of the survivor of them-forever-a-certain

plece or parcel of land situated on the eassterly side of- Gherry Brook-Road -in< ~the
Town of Canton, Comty of Hartford and State of Commedti “knovm as #137 (he:ry'
Brook Road, and shown as Imm.lonamapentitled.“ 1an”

Russell J, Richardson II 137 Cherry Brook Road Canton ecticit” Scale

July, 1997 Cartified &Jbstantmlly Corvect. Wascimbend. & Jahne;-In S -which map-is
on file in the Town Clerk's Office in ssid Town of\‘Canton. Said premifSes are
boamded and described as follows:- e

Begirming at g pcmt on the easterly side of the assuaned hlghway 1ine of Cherry Brook
Road, wvhich point merks the northwesterly corner of the within described premises;
thence S 58 29' 32" E, 226.71 feet to an irom pin; thence in the same course, 265,19
feet to an iron pin; thence in the same course, 94.89 feet to a point; thence S 34°
03' 52" W, 150.00 feet to a point; thence N 58° 25' 32" W, 587,00 feet to the
assumed highway line of said Cherty Brook Rodd; thietce N 24° 03" 52" E, along the
assumed h:r.ghway line of Cherry Brook Road, 135.28 fest to a 'pbint; thence
Rortheasterly in a curve to the right with a radius of 503.05 feet, 14.73 feet to the
point or place of beginning.

Said premises aré comveyed subgect to a Right~o£~Way to land of Wallaae Riiska as
“ghown on said map.

Said premises are conveyed su'bject ‘to the rules and regulations of ‘the Canton
Historical District. .

Said premises are comveyed subject to taxes on the List of October 1, 1997 to the
Town of Canton,_wtuchtaxestheGranteeshereinassmmdagreetopayaspart
congideration for this deed.

Said premises are conveyed subject to any ‘end all provisions of any ordinances,

mmicipal regulations or public or private laws, Including zemng, plamming and
inland wetlands regulations of the Town of Canten.

CANTON TOWN
LAND USE OFH

)Y - wRE2 U

DATE OF RECEIPT IN OFFICE

AL
ICE

Volume: 226 Page: 284 File Number: 1998-00005640 Seq: 1







To: Zoning Board of Appeals, Canton, CT
From: Peter Hiza, agent for R. and R, Maglietti, 145 Cherry Brook Rd, Canton, CT

Re: Continuation of ZBA public Hearing (Feb 22, 2016; side yard set- back variance on proposed
garage)

Date: April 8, 2016

ZBA Members,

Please find enclosed additional documentation and information in support of the
Maglietti’s requested side yard set-back variance regarding proposed 24ft by 24ft detached garage.
The proposed garage, though detached, would be regulated as part of the “principal” structure of the
property and clearly not “accessory” (“subordinate and clearly incidental to”} to the house.
Documentation relies upon existing plans ; ( A-2 “ Existing building location survey” (May 1998), “ Site
feasibiiity plan” {July 1997), “Sanitary systemn design” (Feb, 1998} and deed available at Canton Town
Hall as well as documents available from FVHD. Additionally, please find enclosed an  A-2 survey as
prepared by Robert Hiza,PE {March, 2016}. The survey locates the proposed garage with respect to the
properties’ critical landmarks ; { house, well, sideyard , Right of way to rear lot, septic system and
remaining rear foundation wall of historic barn} .  Information and documentation are in direct
answer to ZBA Commission guestions and concerns expressed after initial public hearing. { ZBA
minutes, Feb22, 2016 and in summary form- R Narducci, Land Use Coordinator, email to Magliettis on
Feb 4, 2016).

Briefly, we are requesting relief from side yard set-back requirement { proposed
garage foundation would be a minimum 12.5 ft from boundary, roof soffit would be 12 ft from
boundary. Proposed garage would be 9.5 feet minimum from ROW}.  Hardship presented is limited
reasonable buildability of lot (approx 1/3 of lot is flat {front yard), 2/3 very steep and rocky (rear
yard}). {refer to topo details in the “Site Feasibility Plan” in appendix). Well placement also severely
limits garage site choices.

Additionally, we feel that this garage proposal satisfies the spirit of the zoning
regulation preamble (section 3.1 “Purposes’; “development appropriate to the environmental
characteristics of the land and character of the neighborhood.”

Please note that application has been submitted to and approved by FVHD.



Finally, find enclosed an elevation of the Maglitti's proposed garage. (to be built
substantially similar}), the view from Cherry Brook Rd. Maximum height, 21 feet. { Well within 35 ft
height limit stipulated inz @ regulations regarding” principal structures”. )

| 6/2:914

Respectfully submitted, Pefer J Hiza
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TOWN OF CANTON
4 Market Street
PO Box 168
Canton, CT 06019

Definitions

Land Use Department
(860) 693-7856
(860) 693-7884 (fax)

CONSENT FOR EXTENSION OF STATUTORY TIME
CGS, CHAPTER 8-7d

Name of Application: Yartance from section 3.4.¢. 2, miniocnu) svae
yard seto ack for acessory shrudo

: Application # 20151}

Applicant: Ren ata M aglie%

Extension requested for {check one):

Deadline for commencement of public hearing
Deadline for closure of public hearing_ %
Deadline for action

General extension

Number of days granted__ OR, date to which extension granted: 5 2 9 ) 16
/7 Date of authorization: A~ 5 ~ . P
& Authorizing agent signature: )UY"% GD %M . s
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CANTON TOWN HALL
LAND USE OFFICE

APR 0.8 2016

DATE OF RECEIPT
A108 IN OFFICE
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TOWN OF CANTON

4 Market Street CANTON TOWN HALL

PO Box 168 o
Canton, CT 06019 LAND USE OFFICE
MARD § 2016

Definitinns

Land Use Department

(860) 693-7856 ~
(860) 693-7884 (fax) DATE OF RECEIPT IN OFFICE

CONSENT FOR EXTENSION OF STATUTORY TIME
CGS, CHAPTER 8-7d

Husiness
Distrints

Name of Application: Y qriance from Section 3.4.E -, mimnom Side \chd

_ - s{o sSOry Shruchure
T Application #_J ({5~ |/ serback r acce Y >

Applicant_Mrs. Renata HCi\Cj-{hﬁﬁ"i

Extension requested for (check one):

« Deadline for commencement of public hearing
e Deadline for closure of public hearing__ X
« Deadline for action
» General extension
E i Number of days granted OR, date to which extension granted: ﬂx 1 \ H; 06

BDate of authorization:

g Authorizing agent signature:___ ,_M% %ﬂ/ﬂ(/ﬁ M
Authorizing agent name (Printed) 1@\(\ ‘\—‘ \/\ oi/l ,@\F{/

A-108
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APPROVED MINUTES
Zoning Board of Appeals
Special Meeting
Monday, February 22, 2016 at 7:30 pm
Library Community Center, Room F

CALL TO ORDER: Chairman Brainard called the Special Meeting of February 22, 2016 to order at 7:30 p.m.
PRESENT: Robert Brainard, Christopher Kerr, Guerry Dotson, Gary Adajian, and Walter LeGeyt (Alternate)
ALSO PRESENT: Zoning Enforcement Officer Emily Anyzeski and Recording Secretary Jennifer Scot

Mr. LeGeyt was seated as a Regular Member by R. Brainard.

A guorum of the Commission is present.

MODIFICATION TO THE AGENDA:

MOTION: Mr. Brainard moved to modify the agenda to include a discussion of ex parte communication
and recusal under Other Business of the Regular Meeting. Mr. Adajian seconded the motion, which
passed unanimously, 5-0-0.

REMARKS BY CHAIR: None
PUBLIC HEARING
READING OF THE LEGAL NOTICE: Read by Mr. Brainard

1. File #2015-11; 145 Cherry Brook Road; Assessor's Map 322; Parcel 1850145; Zone R-2; Variance
from Section 3.4.E.2, Minimum Yard Setbacks for Accessory Structures; Reduction of side yard
setback by seven feet for a 576 +/- square foot detached garage; Renata Maglietti, applicant; Renata
and Russell Magtietti, owners

Commissioners Seated; Robert Brainard, Christopher Kerr, Guerry Dotson, Gary Adajian, and Walter
LeGeyt

Renata and Russell Maglietti were in attendance to present their application. Mr. Brainard advised Mr.
and Mrs. Maglietti that there are several items missing from the property map that was included within
their application. He said that the items they are missing include boundaries, the width of an existing
right of way, measurements reflecting the distance from the existing right of way to the location of the
proposed garage, measurements reflecting the distance from the garage fo the house,
measurements for the location of the well and septic tank, measurements for the location of the stone
wall, and the exact location of the proposed garage. Mr. Brainard said that the Zoning Board of
Appeals must work with facts. He added that if a variance were granted, they must know specifically
where on the lot the proposed garage will be located.

Ms. Anyzeski said that Mrs. Maglietti was sent an email by the Land Use office on February 6, 2016
that stated that her application was missing some items. Mrs. Maglietti replied that she did not receive
such an email. Mr. Brainard advised the applicants that they would need to obtain a survey of their
property because their gpplication contains so many “unknowns” as it currently stands.



He said that the survey should include all of the items they have been advised are missing as well as
the location of the proposed garage in relation to those itemns. Mr. Brainard told Mr. and Mrs. Maglietti
that the Board could not grant their variance at this time but they could grant a continuance in order
for a survey of their property to be completed. Mr. and Mrs. Maglietti opted for a 60-day continuance
to give them sufficient time to have their property surveyed.

Ms. Anyzeski stated that she would re-forward the email sent to Mrs. Maglietti by the Land Use office
on February 6, 2016 which contains the list of items she needs in order to complete her application.
Ms. Anyzeski said she would also mail a hard copy of the list to the applicants’ residence. Mr.
Brainard recommended that in addition, Mr. and Mrs. Maglietti go to the Land Use office in person to
find out exactly what items are outstanding.

MOTION: Mr. Brainard moved to continue the Public Hearing for File #2015-11; 145 Cherry Brook
Road to the May 8, 2016 regular Meeting. Mr. Kerr seconded the motion, which passed unanimously,
5-0-0.

REGULAR MEETING

PUBLIC HEARING ACTIONS:

1.

File #2015-11; 145 Cherry Brook Road; Assessor's Map 322; Parcel 1850145; Zone R-2; Variance
from Section 3.4.E.2, Minimum Yard Setbacks for Accessory Structures; Reduction of side yard
sethack by seven feet for a 576 +/- square foot detached garage; Renata Maghetti, applicant; Renata
and Russell Maglietti, owners

OTHER BUSINESS

1.

Approval of Meeting Minutes from November 8, 2015 and November 30, 2015

MOTION: Mr. Adajian moved to approve the meeting minutes from November 9, 2015 as presented.
Mr. Kerr seconded the motion, which passed unanimously, 5-0-0.

MOTION: Mr. Dotson moved to approve the meeting minutes from November 30, 2015 as presented.
Mr. Adajian seconded the motion, which passed unanimously, 5-0-0.

Discussion of Ex Parte Communication and Recusal — My, Brainard updated the members on a
discussion he recently had with the Land Use office regarding what qualifies as ex parte
communication as it relates to a ZBA member. Mr. Brainard shared the Town Attorney's
recommendations relating to communications between members of the ZBA and members of the
public. He said that the recommendation was that the ZBA members should advise members of the
public (with or without current applications) to direct any and all inquiries to the Land Use office. Mr.
Brainard also discussed situations where a conflict of interest may arise and it would be appropriate
for a ZBA member to recuse themselves.

Discussion of Standard Enforcement Zoning Procedures — Ms. Anyzeski relayed that the PZC
has elected not to make any additional changes to the Standard Enforcement Zoning Procedures at
this time pursuant to the opinion of the Town Attorney.

Staff Report — Ms. Anyzeski advised Mr. LeGeyt that the applicable paperwork has been submitted
and his status as Alternate Member should be changed to Regular Member very soon. She also said
that there are currently two potential candidates looking to join the ZBA as Alternate Members.

AJOURNMENT: Mr. Adajian moved to adjourn the Special Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals at
8:14 p.m. Mr. Kerr seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously, 5-0-0.



LAND USE OFFICE
Canmn, Connecticut inc. 1806

4 Market Street, Canton, Connecticut 06019

To: Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Emily Anyzeski
Assistant Town Planner, ZEO, IWWA  693-7892

Re: File #2015-11; 145 Cherry Brook Road; Assessor Map 22; Parcel 1850145; Zone R-
2; Variance from Section 3.4.E.2, Minimum Yard Setbacks, Accessory Structures, for
reduction of 15° side yard setback by 7°; Maglietta, applicant/owner.

Date: February 22, 2016

Background

Applicant is looking to place a garage at the end of the existing driveway on the property. A 7
foot variance is being sought out because of the location of the existing well, an existing barn,
and steep slopes. :

Statutory Time
The statutory date of the receipt is February 22, 2016. Per Section 9.6.D.8, the public hearing

- shall commence within 65 days after receipt of the application (April 27, 2016). The hearing
must close within 35 days (June 1, 2016) unless the applicant grants and extension. The decision
can be rendered up to 65 days after the hearing is closed.

Abutter notices required under Section 9.6.D.4.b were confirmed on October 13, 2015. The
Certificate of Notice (posting of sign), required under Section 9.6.D.4.c was posted on January
10, 2016.

Date legal notices were run on Tuesday, January 26, 2016 and Tuesday, February 2, 2016.

Zoning Reference
In reviewing a Variance Application, the Board should review Section 9.6 of the Zoning
Regulations with particular consideration to Section 9.6.E, Decision Considerations.

Standards for the Granting of a Hardship
In reviewing this variance request the Board should consider the following standards for
determining whether a statutorily supported hardship exists:

1. The hardship must arise from conditions that are unique to the individual property rather
than conditions found in the district in general (topography, unusual shape, etc.).

2. The hardship must be related to the property rather than the individual.

3. The hardship cannot be financial.

4. The hardship cannot be self-imposed.



5. If the regulations were strictly imposed, the property owner would not have practical use
of the property; imposition.of the regulations would amount to a confiscation of the

property.

Staff Comments

The board should be advised that after review of the file by staff and the ZBA Chairman, it was
determined that there is missing information for this application. The following information is
unknown:

1. The boundaries and width of the existing Right of Way (ROW);

2. There are no measurements reflecting the distance from the ROW to the proposed
location of the garage;

There are no measurements reflecting the distance from the proposed garage to the house;
The location of the well is not depicted on the drawing;

The location of the septic is not depicted on the drawing; and

The location of the stone is not depicted on the drawing.

Ok

On February 4, 2016, the applicant was made aware of these missing items. The Land Use
Office received no relevant doeuments folloewing this contact,

It should be noted that should the Board be inclined to act favorably on the variance request it
should carefully consider the wording of its approval as it will be narrowly reviewed in future
instances in how it creates or restricts the owner’s ability to use their property. The Board should
review Section 9.6.G. Action Documentation, prior to the issuance of any decision. The Board,
after some deliberation, may also request one or more Draft Motions to be prepared by staff for
consideration by the Board.

Under Section 9.6.E.4, applicable by CGS 8-6, the concurring vote of 4 members of the ZBA
shall be necessary to vary the application of these regulations.



AGENDA
Zoning Board of Appeals
Special Meeting
Monday, February 22, 2016 at 7:30 p.m.
Community Center, Room F
40 Dyer Avenue, Canton, Connecticut

CALL TO ORDER:
ROLL CALL:

PUBLIC HEARING

1. File #2015-11; 145 Cherry Brook Road; Assessor's Map 322; Parcel 1850145; Zone R-2; Variance
from Section 3.4.E.2, Minimum Yard Setbacks for Accessory Structures; Reduction of side yard
setback by seven feet for a 576 +/- square foot detached garage; Renata Maglietti, applicant; Renata
and Russell Maglietti, owners

REGULAR MEETING
PUBLIC HEARING ACTIONS:

1. File #2015-11; 145 Cherry Brook Road; Assessor's Map 322; Parcel 1850145; Zone R-2; Variance
from Section 3.4.E.2, Minimum Yard Setbacks for Accessory Structures; Reduction of side yard
setback by seven feet for a 576 +/- square foot detached garage; Renata Maglietti, applicant; Renata
and Russell Maglietti, owners

OTHER BUSINESS:

1. Approval of Meeting Minutes from November 09, 2015 and November 30, 2015
2. Discussion of Standard Enforcement Zoning Procedures

3. Staff Report

ADJOURNMENT:



From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Good Morning Mrs. Maglietti,

The February 8, 2016 ZBA meeting has been rescheduled for Monday, February 22, 2016 at 7:30 p.m.; agenda attached.

Thank you — Renee

Narducci, Renee

Narducci, Renee

Wednesday, February 17, 2016 8:55 AM
‘fourrsmag@msn.com’

Rescheduled ZBA Meeting

02-22-16 ZBA Special Meeting Agenda.pdf

Renee Narducci

Land Use Coordinator
Town of Canton

P.O. Box 168
Collinsville, CT 06022
860-693-7856




The Canton Zoning Board of Appeal’s
Public Hearing scheduled for February 8, 2016 for

File #2015-11; 145 Cherry Brook Road;
Assessor’'s Map 322; Parcel 1850145; Zone R-2;
Variance from Section 3.4.E.2, Minimum Yard
Setbacks for Accessory Structures; Reduction of
side yard setback by seven feet for a 576 +/-
square foot detached garage; Renata Maglietti,
applicant; Renata and Russell Maglietti, owners

has been postponed until further notice. The Public
Hearing will occur at 7:30 p.m. in Room B of the
Canton Community Center, 40 Dyer Avenue,
Canton, CT.



Narducci, Renee

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Good Afternoon Mrs. Maglietti,

Narducci, Renee

Thursday, February 04, 2016 345 PM
fourrsmag@msn.com’

ZBA Application Review - Comments

After review of your file by staff and the ZBA Chairman, a few questions were raised regarding your requested variance.
The following information is unknown:

Ok W e

The boundaries and width of the.existing Right of Way {(ROW};

There are no measurements reflecting the distance from the ROW to the proposed location of the garage;
There are no measurements reflecting the distance from the proposed garage to the house;

The location of the well is not depicted on the drawing;

The location of the septic is not depicted on the drawing; and

The location of the stone is not depicted on the drawing.

With the submission of these items, the hardship presented will be more accurately depicted and understood, allowing
for a more thorough review of your application.

Please contact the Land Use Office with any questions.

Thank you,
Renee

Renee Narducci

Land Use Coordinator
Town of Canton

P.O. Box 168
Collinswille, CT 06022
860-693-7856



AGENDA

Zoning Board of Appeals
Regular Meeting
Monday, February 8, 2016 at 7:30 p.m.
Community Center, Room B
40 Dyer Avenue, Canton, Gonnecticut

CALL TO ORDER:
ROLL CALL.:

PUBLIC HEARING

1. File #2015-11; 145 Cherry Brook Road; Assessor's Map 322, Parcel 1850145; Zone R-2; Variance
from Section 3.4.E.2, Minimum Yard Setbacks for Accessory Structures; Reduction of side yard
setback by seven feet for a 578 +/- square foot detached garage; Renata Maglietti, applicant; Renata
and Russell Maglietti, owners

REGULAR MEETING

PUBLIC HEARING ACTIONS:

1. File #2015-11; 145 Cherry Brook Road; Assessor's Map 322; Parcel 1850145; Zone R-2; Variance
from Section 3.4.E.2, Minimum Yard Setbacks for Accessory Structures; Reduction of side yard
setback by seven feet for a 576 +/- square foof detached garage; Renata Maglietti, applicant; Renata
and Russell Maglietti, owners

OTHER BUSINESS:

1. Approval of Meeting Minutes from November 08, 2013 and November 30, 2015

2. Discussion of Standard Enforcement Zoning Procedures

3. Staff Report

ADJOURNMENT:


















NOTICE TO APPLICANTS

THIS AFFIDAVIT IS REQUIRED FOR ALL APPLICATIONS REQUIREING A
PUBLIC HEARING BY THE PEANNING-&-ZONING-COMMSSIONT
Zonwng Board of Appeals
NOTE: PUBLIC HEARING SIGNS MUST BE POSTED ON THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING DATE.

THIS FORM (SIGNED AND NOTARIZED) MUST BE PRESENTED AT THE

PUBLIC HEARING.
AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF CONNECTICUT
COUNTY OF HARTFORD -
3 Qﬁmﬁ\a 6) /\/\uQ I, é%of (}« m\'rm\ J
(Applicant) (City, State)

Being duly sworn, make oath and say that I have maintained sign(s) as required by the Canton
Planning & Zoning Regulations, stating that a Planning & Zoning Commission application is
pending for the following property:

iy s Ch €£§a:§1;f %f’ac)
pate: | - A5~ b //J%&/ﬂ”v

(Stgnature of Applicdny)

?ﬂn& A ' ‘?C,»’(ﬁ%

(Type or Print Name of Applicant)

b IN A ™ day of \/&/VMM\ 2016
Qié«wm’ /5)@“‘/(-»

(Notary Pubhc)

My Commission Expireson ___ /o / 3¢ / Fel7

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

Land Use Office-(860) 693-7856 MT,ThE8:15-4:30
Facsimile- (860) 693-7884 _ www. townofeantonet. org Wed 8:15-6:45
Fri, 8:15-Noon




PUBLISHING
DIGITAL

Order ID: 3913443

GROSS PRICE *: $135.82

PACKAGE NAME: Legal Notice

Zanad Nailvy

Legal Notica
Town of Canton
Zoning Board of Appeals

The Canton Zoning Board of Appeals
will hold a public hearng at a regular
meeting on Monday, February 8, 2016 at
7:30 p.m., in Room B of the Community
Center, 40 Dyer Avenue, Canton, CT for
the following application:

File #2015-14; 145 Cherry Brook Road;
Assessor's Map 322; Parcel 1850145,
Zone R-2; Variance from Section 3.4.E.2,
Minimum Yard Setbacks for Accsssory
Structures; Reduction of side yard set-
back by seven feet for a 576 +/- square
foot detached garage; Renata Maglietti,
appiicant; Renata and Russell Maglietti,
OWNers

This application is on file and avallable
for public inspection in the Land Use
Office, Canton Town Hall, 4 MWarket
Street, Coliinsviile, CT.  telephone
860-683-7856.

Dated at Canton, Connecticut, this 2ist
day of January 2018,

Robert Brainard, Chairman
To be published twice in the Hartford

Courant on Tuesday, January 26, 2016
and Tuesday, February 2, 2016.

Printed: 1/21/2016 2:15:07 PM

Page 2 of 2

* Agency Commission not included



X\

l.egal Notice
Town of Canton
Zoning Board of Appeals

The Canton Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing at a regular meeting on Monday, February
8, 2016 at 7:30 p.m., in Room B of the Community Center, 40 Dyer Avenue, Canton, CT for the following
application:
File #2015-11; 145 Cherry Brook Road; Assessor's Map 322; Parcel 1850145; Zone R-2;
Variance from Section 3.4.E.2, Minimum Yard Setbacks for Accessory Structures; Reduction of
side yard setback by seven feet for a §76 +/- square foot detached garage; Renata Maglietti,
applicant; Renata and Russell Maglietti, owners

This application is on file and available for public inspection in the Land Use Office, Canton Town Hall, 4
Market Street, Collinsville, CT, telephone 860-693-7856.

Dated at Canton, Connecticut, this 21% day of January 2016.
Robert Brainard, Chairman

To be published twice in the Hartford Courant on Tuesday, January 26, 2016 and Tuesday, February 2,
20186.

Town of Canton Account Number: CU00254181



Narducci, Renee

o L o R R
From: Weakley Family <weakleyfamily@comcast.net>
Sent: Friday, January 08, 2016 7:24 PM
To: Narducci, Renee
Subject: Variance 3.4.E.2 File # 2015-11

Re: Variance to Section 3.4.E.2

File #2015-11

154 Cherry Brook Road

Applicant/Owner: Russell and Renata Maglietti

I am writing to support Russel and Rene Maglietti in their petition for permission to build a garage at the end of their
driveway.

The Magliettis are highly responsible property owners and citizens of the town, as well as wonderful neighbors. Their
home is immaculately kept and their gardens are beautiful. They have appreciation and respect for the historical nature
of the area, and strive to keep their home in the same character. I have every confidence that their planned garage will
not only be appropriate to the historical nature of the neighborhood, but also an asset to their property value and that
of the neighborhood. In fact there is a detached garage across the street from our/their home which is lovely and adds
character. | am sure that the Maglietti's garage will likewise enhance the neighborhood. Furthermore, an attractive,
enclosed garage will be more attractive then cars parked in the open. Please approve the variance as stated.

Respectfully,

Sharon and Chris Weakley
141 Cherry Brook Road, Canton
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TOWN OF CANTON

LAND USE OFFICE

4 Market Street, Collinsville, Connecticut 06022

CERTIFICATION OF NOTICE

Planning & Zoning Commission: File Number:

Application Number:

{ Zoning Board of App@ File Number: A0 5H-

| certify that as per Section 9.9.F, Notice of Public Hearing Signs, of the Canton Zoning Regulations, |
have postedat: [ H 5 (hes I’\/ Bff)f)lj( R Oad a sign reading:

"ZONING APPLICATION PENDING ON THIS PROPERTY. FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT THE
LAND USE DEPARMTENT AT TOWN HALL (860) 693-7856."

For fifteen {15) continuous days beginning on ! / } 0! | & and ending on
/ [ prior to a public hearing scheduled for '&/ 93! | &

Name of Applicant: QQJQC(.\(@\ Q\MG’% é\%

Signature of Applicant;

Date: t (& -\




KEMPE KENNETHN &
150 MORGAN ROAD
CANTON, CT 06019

MAGLIETTI RUSSELL V AND
145 CHERRY BROOK ROAD
CANTON, CT 06018

WEAKLEY SHARON J &
141 CHERRY BROOK ROAD
CANTON, CT 06018

GNAZZO DOUGLAS YV
130 CHERRY BROOK RD
CANTON, CT 06019

PERRY LANSFORD W
P.0. BOX1
CANTON CENTER, CT 06020

BOWEN JOHN &
144 CHERRY BROOK ROAD
CANTON, CT 06019



TOWN OF CANTON

LAND USE OFFICE

4 Market Street, Collinsville, Connecticut 06022

CERTIFIED MAIL/RETURN RECEIPT

Dear Neighboring Property Owner:

An application to the Canton Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) for a \J Qr\ Qrice ( 3.4 ¢ QL)
has been fited with the Canton Land Use Office for the following property:

Location: _1H 5 (therny [ r(}OK P\ oad
Applicant; R?ﬂ ata [L/l G.% lre H—)
Property Owner: _ O (LN E

The __ VAN QINCE requested is to Section 3. M. 2 of the Canton Zoning
Regulations and is for the following activity:

Detoched a4 x 4 (E\)orage,

A copy of the application has been included with this correspondence. A Public Hearing for this
application is scheduled for Fe f’)(UQfU 5,

The meeting will be held at the Canton Communlty Center located at 40 Dyer Avenue, Canton, and is
scheduled to begin at 7:30 p.m.

At this hearing public testimony will be accepted. If you are unable to attend this meeting but wish to
express your thoughts and concerns, please direct them by emait to: Renee Narducci, Land Use
Coordinator at rnarducci@townofcantonct.org or by mail to the following address:

Town of Canton
Land Use Office
4 Market Street
Canton, CT 06019

Please be sure to reference the above application in the subject line.
Sincerely,

@M@’Pm@% Ay

lgnature Date




12/28/2015 TUEB 11:+27 PaY 8§D 352 2542 FVHD -~~~ Ca~Building bept. ‘ /ﬂ@om/ooz
At

, o \‘SC\/ U ek 550 %}‘

Farmington Valley Health District- /y

95 River Road, Sulte C « Ganton, CT 06018 + Phone (860) 362-2333 - Fax (860) 352-2542"

Avon » Barkhamsted + Canton + Colebrogk « East Granby + Farmington = Granbly » Hartland + New Hartford + Simsbury

APPLICATION FOR ADDITION

) ~ 3 -
PROPERTY owwan;ﬁ e/ _}+ﬁ%&<}?{ﬂ /72047/ ] ﬁ“H/ PHONE # (H); (.()4’(7 '"écf: ')D“/ R 3

' / ; PR Iy P,
apprREss /A5, /;/#ff v xﬁf‘wk %OWN Zf%b?lfﬂ‘);f PHONE # (WarkiCel) B0 (65 5 585

CONTRACTOR; ___ J A PHONE th I (9975 e
AU ERENENRERENNDN XN ..II."I.III'I"l'll'lll.!IIIlllllll.lll'.ll'ﬂhﬂ.........-...-IIII.[][.] AEAKARERY

TYPE OF PROPOSAL
0 Building Addition &/er [lInterfor Renovation {describe)

)
— fopee.
Number ofbedrooms in existing house Number of bedrooms after addition g N

| {
)Srifetached Structure (JShed T Barn aragig O Propane C Generator Pad O Other(describe) U‘/ £.(00 R Lt“'
S '

03 Swimming Poel Oln-ground OAbove ground (filter type ) heated y/n  Deck provided [)Yes C No Lu)

1] Building Conversion ~ Change in use (describe) 3{:‘,{’

[1 House Teardown, Replacement: Using existing foundation ___ New foundation “’(bt((‘
# Bedrooms in existing house # Bedrooms in proposged house

I ER YRR R R AR R R AR RN RS PR ERYERERESEEN Y ERET RS RN RNl R RN R R R ND R Y]

PLEASE COMPLETE
wWill the addition have: Heag)ﬁ;-ﬂno P]umbing)}y(s‘ Ono  Exterior sewer pipe/purnp needed}&}fe nfo
Interior sewage pump needed? Oye

OFull foundatiu}/%fﬁ Wall OSlab OPiers OQOther
fseptic system? 0 yag‘?éo\

Footing Drains Oyes (show on plafd 0 Cuts i'r;‘g_rade <50" downhill o
e

Distance of proposed addition from? Septic tank_ 1Y ft Leaching system ] S it Well 5 fe
Any sewage backups, overflows or other problems noted with the existing septic system? Yes O I\@g
w

HR R OVIDE A SKETCH SHOWING THE LOCATION OF THE ADDITION RELATIVE TO THE WELE & SEPTIC

AFEEER O A A R A NN N RN M AN NN NS ISR ACE NSRBI NS AN SR SR IR AR A AN AN AN AR A AN FT RN

TVHD ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR PRESENT/FUTURE QPERATION OF SEPTIC SYSTEM OR FOR
DAMAGE TO THE SEPTIC SYSTEM CAUSED BY THE NEW CONSTRUCTION OR ANY NECESSARY TESTING
1 ceetify that P'm the owner or owner's cauﬁacWWﬁve & that the infarmation above is aceurate to the best of my knowledge.

1 also acknowledpe that Ur responsible for securin y mir}dz‘ﬁprovals from other town/state agencies (Bldg, Wetlands, Zoning, etc.)
ngnalme / “i«ﬂq&f/ SN T 7 DATE/ 2:-2/~/ %

“THE APPROVAL WILL BE FAXED T0 YOWN BLDG DEPT. FVHD WILL CALL ONLY IF QUESTIONS ARISE.

(OFFICE USE ONLY) .
vt ApmeovED| | DENIED Date: [ " OO

COMMENTS: N0 || - , ..

FYHD g cmit- / F msgtitjmh WMC@} tor Qo
I!\S\‘U\k&'\\ﬁ/‘ MC N oW STk G ()\ﬁ@

v oge O s

fouk ‘ :
‘(\"v& 23 1, 'S\*\;\F'L(\J CLQ‘,(I\DW\&X&{“‘U\XV o CW\%\ 3 (M
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TOWN OF CANTON  CANTON TOWN HALL

4 Market Street AN LISE OFF
PO Box 168 LAND P OFFIGE
Canton, CT 06018 DEC 9 9 208

Land Use Department . ot 33t o et oo
(860) 693-7856 DATE OF RECEIFT IN OFFICE

(860) 693-7884 (fax)

OFFICE USE ONLY

FILE#: _2J0i5- 1) FEE AMOUNT: _$ ] ©0. 00 CASH IQHE{:K ;

DATE SUBMITTED: ___13/AG Ls

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

APPLICATICN FEE: $160.00 {includes $80.00 State Surcharge)
Please make checks payable to “Town of Canton”

THIS APPLICATION CANNOT BE APPROVED UNTIL ALL REQUIRED INFORMATION IS PROVIDED
AND ANY ADDITIONAL REQUIRED APPROVALS ARE CBTAINED. :

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

Property Address; Tt C\"\E(‘ A \/ Q)Q(‘}Gk @(9\

Assessor's MaB ! \%5 | 0P arcet: Zone: AR~ Lot Size: %%S Nac?ES

l.and Record Reference to Deed Description: Volume; Eﬁ Page: & ,

Property Owner/?;,{s;e_\\ +¥endka  NMuao Vet Phone: KO DY k=
Applicant/Agent: (“u} \PQ,Q‘S J Phone: %00 (qu ENRRE '5

Mailing Address:\ A5 C e ooy {’)ﬁ? oo fled e (4 %09 - 53 <
Email Address: =& ¢ L O 0SS mc&(cj{\(f é? MSN. CavryD

ACTION REQUESTED:
g Variance from Section ja4 E Q of the Zoning Regulations

Appeal from decision of the Zoning Enforcermnent Officer

Approval of Motor Vehicle Department

License/Location: New Car Used Car Repairer Limited Repairer

VARIANCE INFORMATION:

The variance relates to: yard dimension height number of family unit-‘g
street frontage area ™. other 7 d&. QAR
“The RE 1S

Describe brieﬂyt ‘i\\%‘\ﬁ g deuwlioog . Woul& ;K@_,'A\—O
o\l e o aonde A0 Vne Ul o & CNY ST AC—
v uind, o Shhepe S ¢ Rr&h% ot wed e X
oSO ¢ e WRaig i ouleY D@Ov ("\‘m—\/ 4Se el

\ Jel @&a edR. " J dwmounT

o reed 1S “1%@ ‘i*o@@u@@m‘%—
b\} bu RiaY 0F Wad,




(a) Stricta phcat:on of the regulattons would produc;e unpdue hardship because We— W@M\O{
C3

G \o S%ameﬁ w2\ \ocg

{b) Tﬁv’ﬂd%’!— t ?\\Le d ?ﬂh\ \Eb !10\(:; like jn th hborhood b
e hardship created js unique not shared by all properties ali the neighborhood becauge: _
>eeo e Mside  and 3‘%{\ Ouxﬁacﬁn C!/\.fka?()'y)\

AM T Fonacc D el

{c) The variange would not change the character c‘f the nelghborhood because: ¢ ¢ :
waeldl e a bhar e vt e . q 3

L) ." @ PolRy

APPEAL INFORMATION:

The decision of the Zoning Enforcement Officer dated : is APPEALED because:

APPROVAL OF MOTOR VEHICLE DEPARTMENT INFORMATION:

Describe briefly:

Previous applications have been filed with respect to these premises as follows:

,?W/ & oA GALT
Rugsedy . JZ{ ’ f
ﬂ\ﬂé\\ +C5wner N@M WM Owner Signature: pt}{ S el M Q& (i“]Lf

Date: \a~8\Ol~— 1( mﬁ%w
Applicant Namé%m\h’\ N\%‘fﬁ“}; Appl:cant&gn@wyw

Pate: V=2~ \ =5

PLEASE NOTE:

Application will not be accepted unless:

It is signed by the applicant or agent.

It is accompanied by the proper filing fee: $160.00 (3100 + $60.00 State of Connecticut surcharge).
It is accompanied by three copies of certified plot plan if required.

It is accompanied by Motor Vehicle Department forms if applicable.

Requirement for abutter notices and land use sign for items requiring a public hearing.

moom»









Archived: Monday, May 02, 2016 3:07:18 PM
From: TOWSTAR TOWING

Sent: Tue, 12 Apr 2016 14:07:43

To: Narducci, Renee

Subject: Re: 4-11-16 ZBA Meeting Agenda
Importance: Normal

I would like to request a refund of our $160.00 application fee for the Z.B.A meeting and also a copy of the
legal notice on their decision to uphold our appeal. Check should be made out to Kings Highway Assoc. L.L.C,
20 Canton Springs Rd and the legal notice can be emailed back to me. Thanks for your help. Steven
Lingenheld

Sent from my iPad

On Apr 6, 2016, at 9:43 AM, Narducci, Renee <RNarducci@TownofCantonCT.org> wrote:

Good Morning Mr. Lingenheld,
Here is the agenda for next week’s ZBA meeting.

Thank you,
Renee

Renee Narducci

Land Use Coordinator
Town of Canton

P.O. Box 168
Collinsville, CT 06022
860-693-7856

<04-11-16 ZBA Regular Meeting Agenda.pdf>
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DRAFT MINUTES

Zoning Board of Appeals
Regular Meeting
Monday, March 14, 2016 at 7:30 pm
Library Community Center, Room F
40 Dyer Avenue, Canton, Connecticut

CALL TO ORDER: Chairman Brainard called the Regular Meeting of March 14, 2016 to order at 7:30 p.m.

PRESENT: Robert Brainard, Christopher Kerr, Guerry Dotson, Gary Adajian, Walter LeGeyt and Lucien Rucci
(Alternate).

ALSO PRESENT: Zoning Enforcement Officer Emily Anyzeski and Recording Secretary Jennifer Scott
A quorum of the Commission is present.
MODIFICATION TO THE AGENDA:

MOTION: Mr. Brainard moved that the agenda be modified so that File #2016-2; 146 Powder Mill Road
under “New Business” is addressed prior to opening the Public Hearing. Mr. LeGeyt seconded the motion,
which passed unanimously, 5-0-0.

REMARKS BY CHAIR: None
REGULAR MEETING
NEW BUSINESS:

1. File #2016-2; 146 Powder Mill Road; Assessor’s Map 25; Parcel 4310146; Zone I; Section 9.7,
Motor Vehicle Location Approval, Used Car Dealer and General Repairer License; Collinsville
Auto Repair, LLC, applicant; Sack Properties, LLC, owner

Commissioners Seated: Robert Brainard, Christopher Kerr, Guerry Dotson, Gary Adajian, and Walter
LeGeyt

Michael and Jennifer Rindflesh of 152 Carpenter Rd, New Hartford, CT and owners of Collinsville
Auto Repair, LLC were in attendance to present their application. Mr. Rindflesh stated that they have
outgrown their current location and are looking to move to a new location at 146 Powder Mill Road.
Although the property is zoned for Industrial, per Section 9.7.A.1, “In accordance with CGS Section
14-54, the ZBA shall have the power and duty to determine location approval for dealing and/or
repairing motor vehicles defined under CGS Section 14-1.” The listed activity at this site will be auto
repair, used car sales, and towing operations.

Mr. Brainard stated that it appears that the applicants have completed all the necessary steps as
required by the Land Use office. He also said that in 2010, a Special Permit was issued for this
location for automotive use which would include a used car dealer’s license. He added that there are
no other neighboring facilities that would make this location unsuitable for dealing or repairing motor
vehicles.



MOTION: Mr. Brainard moved that the property located at 146 Powder Mill Road, Unit A be approved
for a Used Car Dealer and General Repairer License for use by Collinsville Auto Repair, LLC. Mr.
Adajian seconded the motion, which passed unanimously, 5-0-0.

PUBLIC HEARING

READING OF THE LEGAL NOTICE: Read by Mr. Brainard

1.

File #2016-1; 20 Canton Springs Road; Assessor’s Map 35; Parcel 1640020; Zone |; Appeal the
decision of the Zoning Enforcement Officer from the Observation of Violation regarding
unapproved vehicular storage, dated January 15, 2016; Steven Lingenheld, applicant; Kings
Highway Associates, LLC, owner

Commissioners Seated: Robert Brainard, Christopher Kerr, Guerry Dotson, Gary Adajian, and Walter
LeGeyt

Steven Lingenheld of 98 Morgan Road and Anthony Potamitis of 20 Canton Springs Road came
before the Board to present their application. Mr. Brainard, Mr. Kerr, Mr. LeGeyt, and Mr. Adajian all
stated for the record that they know Mr. Lingenheld, but not to the extent that it would influence their
decision on this matter. Mr. Dotson said that he knows Mr. Potamitis but not to the extent that it would
influence his decision on this matter.

Ms. Anyzeski provided a brief history of the case for the group. She said that the Land Use office
received a complaint on November 20, 2015 regarding concerns of an increased number of vehicles
being stored on the grass at 20 Canton Springs Road. Ms. Anyzeski said she observed the site
condition on November 24, 2015 and reviewed the applicable zoning regulations. Pursuant to town
regulations, both current and as far back as 1958, parking more than 5 motor vehicles and more than
3 commercial vehicles is permitted in light industrial and industrial zones so long as site plan approval
or a zoning permit is obtained. Ms. Anyzeski stated that the town does not have a site plan on record
requesting or approving large quantity vehicular storage on the grass at this location. She said that
unless vehicles were being stored there prior to 1958 in which case the use would be considered
“grandfathered”, approval is required. She said that the earliest she could find photographic evidence
of vehicular storage at the property was 2010. Ms. Anyzeski advised that she issued an “Observation
of Violation” to Mr. Lingenheld to open a dialogue about the site condition. She said that she asked
Mr. Lingenheld to provide her with evidence that might disprove a violation exists and to date he has
not responded to that request.

Mr. Lingenheld began by saying that he spoke with Mr. Ernie Smith, the son-in-law of the founder of
M. Swift & Sons who previously owned the property in question. Mr. Lingenheld said that Mr. Smith
told him that the grass lot was used as the main parking area for the Swift factory from 1955 to the
late 1960’s when the parking lot was paved. He went on to list several other examples of how the
grass lot has been used to park vehicles for dozens of years including Lobsterfest, Sam Collins Day,
and other festivals. He stated that Canton Village Construction used the lot to park their construction
equipment and said the area was rented to a fleet of airplane deicers. Finally, he said that the lot has
had boats, trailers, and trucks parked there for approximately 15 years without any complaints. He
said that the recent complaint came about after Kings Highway Associates leased the lot to a car
dealership that is using the area to park their overflow inventory. He said his position is that
historically, the grass area has always been utilized for parking and that there has been no change in
use. Mr. Lingenheld added that Kings Highway Associates has resurrected this property from a state
of vacancy and disrepair. He commented that they currently have five or six businesses leasing
space at this building.

Mr. Brainard referenced a site plan for the property that was issued to Towstar several years earlier
when the property was still owned by M. Swift & Sons. Towstar is another company owned by Mr.
Lingenheld that continues to lease space and operate at 20 Canton Springs Rd. Mr. Brainard asked if
Towstar ever received permission from M. Swift & Sons, as the prior owner, to use the grass lot for



parking. Mr. Lingenheld answered that it was assumed Towstar would use the grass lot for parking
because it had always been used for parking. Therefore, he said that formal approval was not given
or required.

Ms. Anyzeski spoke saying that if cars were parking on the grass lot in 1955, she encourages the
ZBA members to consider obtaining proof. She also said that town approval would be required
pursuant to the regulations for any vehicle or special event parking at the location. In her research,
she said that the matter of special event parking had surfaced before and she found that the First
Selectman at the time did not feel the need to enforce for one day events such as Lobsterfest and
Sam Collins Day. The only means of enforcement would be a Notice of Violation which allows for a
30 day timeframe for removal of any vehicles. She said although it lacks approval, they have received
guidance not to enforce for these events because of the difficulty involved. Mr. Lingenheld replied that
the cars there now are rotated on a very regular basis implying that no car on the lot is there longer
than 30 days. Ms. Anyzeski replied that even if they are changed out, there are cars continually
parked in the lot.

Mr. Brainard asked Mr. Lingenheld if he thought that Mr. Smith would give him a notarized letter that
states that cars were parked on the grass lot when M. Swift & Sons began operations back in 1955.
Mr. Lingenheld stated that he is confident that he can obtain such a letter from Mr. Smith. Mr.
Brainard explained that the regulation states that approval would be needed “before any land or
structures are devoted to a new or changed use.” He said if M. Swift & Sons was using the lot for
parking prior to the 1958 regulations, there is no new or changed use. Mr. Brainard also said that he
located a map from 1965 that was filed with the State that shows “things in rows” drawn in the area in
question. Mr. Lingenheld commented that he believes the map is showing Swift trucks which
contained surplus machinery from their Hartford location.

Mr. Brainard clarified with Mr. Lingenheld that M. Swift & Sons ceased operations around 1976 and
was storing items there until Kings Highway Associates purchased the property in 2008. Mr. Brainard
asked Mr. Lingenheld if he had always been using the grass lot for parking since Towstar began
leasing space at the property in 1998. Mr. Lingenheld replied that Towstar has been utilizing the
grass lot for parking without interruption since he has been there.

Next, Mr. Brainard asked if any members of the public wished to speak.

¢ Dr. Richard Abraham has lived at 19 Pond Rd, a neighboring residence, since 1976. He said that
back when M. Swift & Sons was still operating at the site, they were using organic industrial
solvents that contaminated the surrounding air and ground. He said that the concern of the
residents at the time was that the aquifer and surrounding well water would be contaminated also.
He said that the concern now is not just about aesthetics but more so about the possibility of
contamination of the ground water with transmission oil or other organic products associated with
automobiles and trucks.

Mr. Lingenheld responded that all of the cars stored there now are brand new making the
chances of an oil spill unlikely. In addition, he said that even if the cars were parked on the
asphalt and a leak happened to occur, a rainstorm would likely cause the oil to run into the grass
anyway. He pointed out that the cars driving along Canton Springs Road could leak oil that could
get into the aquifer as well. Mr. Lingenheld noted that before Kings Highway Associates
purchased the property in 2008, there was a thorough environmental study completed where no
issues were identified. He added that they are very vigilant about protecting the aquifer and
keeping the property free from any environmental concerns.

e David Evans of 30 Canton Springs Road is the abutting property owner to the south side of the
site and has lived there since 1960. Mr. Evans spoke in favor of allowing the applicant to park
cars on his grass lot. He said he thinks that Mr. Lingenheld has done a great job improving the
property which had previously been foul-smelling and an eyesore in the neighborhood. He



commented that Kings Highway Associates is a good neighbor and he does not find the cars
being parked there intrusive or bothersome.

Teresa Barger of 8 Pond Rd started by saying she has no objection to special event parking at
the site. She said that the applicant is in violation of the current regulations and feels it is
irrelevant if cars have been parked on the lot all of these years.

Mr. Brainard explained to Ms. Barger that M. Swift & Sons started using the property in 1956
which was prior to zoning. He said that Kings Highway Associates is “grandfathered” because
there has been no change in use at the property. Dr. Abraham spoke up saying that M. Swift &
Sons had not had cars parked there since 1976 when the company ceased operations. Mr.
Brainard replied that if there was equipment, vehicles, etc. on the grass, they did not abandon the
use. There would have to be “intent to abandon” and at this point it does not appear there was.
Ms. Anyzeski responded that the site would be considered pre-existing non-conforming if there
were vehicles being stored on the grass lot prior to the 1958 regulations. However, there is no
evidence to prove when vehicles actually began being parked there.

Michael Campbell of 9 Pond Road said that this is an issue of grave concern to the
neighborhood. He urged the members to do what is “right” and considers the grandfather
provision to be a technicality. He said that the residents would like to work together with
neighboring businesses to resolve conflicts peacefully as they have done in the past. He asked
that the members listen to and consider the residents’ concerns.

Mr. Brainard stated that the ZBA acts as a quasi judicial body that makes decisions based on the
law and the evidence presented. Mr. Rucci asked if Mr. Brainard could expound upon non-
conforming prior use statutes for the benefit of the record. Mr. Brainard explained that the CT
state statute says that if you change regulations, you cannot prevent a person from continuing to
do something they were doing prior to the regulation change. He added that pre-existing non-
conforming use remains with the property until such time as someone abandons that use. He said
that unless there is “intent to abandon”, the use continues whether it conforms to today’s
regulations or not. Mr. Brainard went on stating that if Mr. Smith’s letter says that cars were
parked in the grass lot, more than likely that non-conforming use will be continued on to today.

Suzanne Gerber of 24 Pond Rd, an abutting property owner since 2005, shared her concerns
about the parked vehicles contaminating the soil. She said that it is much more difficult to be
vigilant about what might leak onto a grass surface versus a paved surface. She said that
residents and businesses should follow the rules and that it concerns her that Kings Highway
Associates will not submit for site plan approval with the town.

Ed Gabowski of 22 Pond Rd is an abutting property owner since 2002. Mr. Gabowski stated that
no vehicles were being stored on the grass at the property for about 5 years up until 2009 / 2010
when the automotive repair shop took occupancy. He shared his concern that the vehicles stored
on the grass lot will kick up dust and dirt that will blow toward the neighboring landowners’
properties. He stated that in 2010, the town Planning & Zoning Commission required that all the
tenants of 20 Canton Springs Road park their cars on paved surfaces. Mr. Gabowski said the
applicant should obtain site plan approval pursuant to today’s zoning regulations if they wish to
continue storing vehicles on the grass area.

Ms. Anyzeski referenced a 1970 approved site plan for the property. She stated that it would be
reasonable to assume that if the lot was being used for vehicle storage prior to the 1958
regulations the subsequent 1970 approved site plan would indicate that existing non-conforming
condition. The members did not necessarily agree arguing that it could have just been an error or
oversight.



Mr. Brainard directed Mr. Lingenheld to obtain a notarized letter from Mr. Smith stating that the
grass lot in question was being used for vehicle storage prior to 1958 and submit the letter to the
Land Use office prior to next month’s regular meeting.

MOTION: Mr. Brainard moved to continue the Public Hearing for File #2016-1; 20 Canton Springs
Road to the April 11, 2016 regular Meeting. Mr. LeGeyt seconded the motion, which passed
unanimously, 5-0-0.

REGULAR MEETING

PUBLIC HEARING ACTIONS:

1.

File #2016-1; 20 Canton Springs Road; Assessor’s Map 35; Parcel 1640020; Zone |; Appeal the
decision of the Zoning Enforcement Officer from the Observation of Violation regarding
unapproved vehicular storage, dated January 15, 2016; Steven Lingenheld, applicant; Kings
Highway Associates, LLC, owner — Continued to the next regular meeting on April 11, 2016.

OTHER BUSINESS

1. Approval of Meeting Minutes from February 22, 2016
MOTION: Mr. Brainard moved to approve the meeting minutes from February 22, 2016 as presented.
Mr. Dotson seconded the motion, which passed unanimously, 5-0-0.

2. Staff Report — None

AJOURNMENT:

MOTION: Mr. Adajian moved to adjourn the Regular Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals at 8:55
p.m. Mr. Kerr seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously, 5-0-0.



DRAFT MINUTES

Zoning Board of Appeals
Regular Meeting
Monday, April 11, 2016 at 7:30 p.m.
Community Center, Room B
40 Dyer Avenue, Canton, Connecticut

CALL TO ORDER: Chairman Brainard called the Regular Meeting of April 11, 2016 to order at 7:30 p.m.

PRESENT: Robert Brainard, Christopher Kerr, Gary Adajian, Walter LeGeyt, Lucien Rucci (Alternate) and
Bob Celmer (Alternate).

ABSENT: Guerry Dotson
ALSO PRESENT: Zoning Enforcement Officer Emily Anyzeski and Recording Secretary Jennifer Scott
Mr. Rucci was seated as a Regular Member by R. Brainard.
A quorum of the Commission is present.
MODIFICATION TO THE AGENDA: None
REMARKS BY CHAIR: None
PUBLIC HEARING
READING OF THE LEGAL NOTICE: Read by Mr. Brainard

1. File #2016-1; 20 Canton Springs Road; Assessor's Map 35; Parcel 1640020; Zone |; Appeal the
decision of the Zoning Enforcement Officer from the Observation of Violation regarding unapproved
vehicular storage, dated January 15, 2016; Steven Lingenheld, applicant; Kings Highway Associates,
LLC, owner

Commissioners Seated: Robert Brainard, Christopher Kerr, Gary Adajian, Walter LeGeyt and
Lucien Rucci

Mr. Brainard stated that prior to the last meeting, he was not given enough time to sufficiently review
the documentation related to this case. As a result, he said that he discovered two errors that he
made. The first was that he learned the aerial map he used at the last meeting was not of the M. Swift
and Sons factory, but of the cemetery to the north of the property. The second error was that the
parking situation at 20 Canton Springs Road was characterized at the last meeting as having a
possible pre-existing, non-conforming use. In reality, Mr. Brainard said that it has a possible pre-
existing use because when the 1958 regulations were adopted, the parking of more than 5 motor
vehicles or more than 3 commercial vehicles was a permitted use at the property. The regulations at
that time required a permit for this use, but it was in fact allowable. Pursuant to today’s regulations, it
is still a permitted use so long as a site development plan is submitted through the Planning & Zoning
Commission for their approval prior to getting a zoning permit. He said that the same question of
whether more than 5 motor vehicles or more than 3 commercial vehicles were being parked at this
property prior to zoning still remains.



He added that if the ZBA finds that vehicle parking was not being done prior to zoning regulations, the
applicant would have to submit a site development plan to Planning & Zoning, go through the
approval process and be issued a permit. If they find it to be a pre-existing use, the owner may
continue to park vehicles anywhere on the property with the exception of the area for AA Automatic &
Brake. Mr. Brainard said that because they had considered the property to have a pre-existing, non-
conforming use, it was requested at the last meeting that Mr. Lingenheld obtain a letter from the prior
owner stating what vehicles were parked on the lot prior to 1958. He said that Mr. Lingenheld
submitted a notarized letter from Mr. Ernest Smith who is the son-in-law of the prior owner of M. Swift
& Sons. The letter simply stated that cars were parked in the grassy lot on the southerly side of the
property. Mr. Brainard then advised that Mr. Lingenheld brought with him this evening a second
notarized letter from Mr. Smith dated March 30, 2016 which Mr. Brainard read aloud to the group. The
letter was more detailed than the first and stated that the factory’s 15 to 20 employees began parking
their vehicles in the grass lot south of the building beginning in the early 1950’s when the factory was
built as this was the only available place for them to park.

Steven Lingenheld of 98 Morgan Road and Anthony Potamitis of Winsted, CT came before the Board
to continue with the presentation of their application. Mr. Lingenheld stated that to the best of his
knowledge, Mr. Ernest Smith is the sole authority on the history of this property. He contested a photo
of the property from 1959 that does not show cars parked in the area in question. Mr. Lingenheld
argued that there are no cars parked anywhere in the photo which would be odd for a fully operational
factory. He said that the conclusion he drew is that the photo was taken on a weekend or off hours
when no one was there. Next, Mr. Lingenheld referenced a photo of the property taken in 1968. He
said that while the photo does not depict any parked cars, a defined parking area and driveway can
be seen as well as a pathway for employees to walk from their cars to the factory. Mr. Lingenheld
reasoned that any car parked at the property would have to have been parked on the grass prior to
the installation of a paved parking area in the early 1970’s. He added that because the 4.2 acre lot is
contiguous, it does not matter in this case where on the property the vehicles were parked. Finally,
Mr. Lingenheld rejected the concern that oil from the cars currently parked on his lot may leak into the
soil saying it is unlikely because all of the vehicles are brand new. He added that they do not want the
soil to be contaminated either which is why they go to great lengths to eliminate that risk. Mr.
Lingenheld ended by reiterating that vehicles have continuously been parked on the property since
the early 1950’s.

Ms. Anyzeski informed the members that she is just learning of the second letter from Mr. Smith
despite it being dated March 30, 2016. She stated that she as town staff and the public are entitled to
have an opportunity to review new information as it becomes available. She commented that the
second letter does provide more detail in comparison to the first letter that she considered somewhat
vague. Ms. Anyzeski referenced the Google Earth aerial photographs she presented at the last
meeting. As a result of the reliability and credibility of those photos being taken into question, she said
she obtained several aerial photographs of the property between 1968 and 2012 from the Nationwide
Environmental Title Research who partners with the United States Department of Agriculture and the
United States Geological Survey. She also presented an aerial from 1959 from the Town Assessor’s
office. Ms. Anyzeski stated that while it is reasonable to argue that some of the photographs could
have been taken on a weekend or during off hours, it is unlikely that is the case for all 10 of the aerial
photographs she has obtained. None of them show cars parked in the area in question until 2012,

Mr. Lingenheld countered that the aerial photographs of the property presented by Ms. Anyzeski are
irrelevant as the question is whether or not vehicles were parked at the property before 1958. Ms.
Anyzeski responded that if the members decide that there is insufficient evidence to prove vehicles
were parked on the lot prior to 1958, the 2012 aerial supports that the property is in violation of zoning
regulations as it shows cars parked there without approval. Ms. Anyzeski addressed concerns that
the members had with the acceptability of the site plan she discussed at the last meeting that was
originally dated 1971 and revised in 1993. Ms. Anyzeski stated that this site plan is the approved site
plan the town has on file for 20 Canton Springs Road and it gives no indication that parking was ever
approved in the area where cars are currently being parked. Mr. Lingenheld stated that since he
began operations at the property in1990, he has always had cars parked on the grass.



Mr. Brainard asked Ms. Anyzeski what concerns she has with Mr. Smith’s second letter and what she
would have done had she received it earlier. She said she does not have concerns with the letter’s
content but feels the public should have been given the opportunity to see it when it became
available. Mr. Lingenheld said that unfortunately he only received the letter yesterday.

Mr. Adajian raised the concern that none of the new aerials presented have a specified date or time.
He said he cannot accept them as evidence without that information which may or may not prove if
the photographs were taken on a weekday or weekend or before, during, or after work hours.

Mr. Brainard stated that the permitted use stays with the property and that it does not come and go.
Whether the use is utilized is immaterial. He said if vehicle parking was permitted at the property on
the first day of zoning, it's a permitted use today. He next asked if there were any members of the
public who wished to speak in favor or against upholding the appeal.

e Suzanne Gerber of 24 Pond Rd, an abutting land owner, asked if there were not any cars
parked on the grass between 1959 and 2009, would it still be a permitted use according to
the regulation. Mr. Brainard explained that if the property were characterized as having a pre-
existing non-conforming use and at some point there was intent to abandon that use, it would
no longer be permitted. He added that in that scenario, it would also have to be proven that
the use was abandoned. He reiterated that the property in this case is not a pre-existing, non-
conforming use. It is a pre-existing use that was permitted when zoning regulations were put
in place.

Ms. Gerber added that there must be concerns associated with parking more than 5 vehicles
on a grass lot for today’s zoning regulations to require site plan approval. She added that she
does not believe that the members are seriously considering the potential risks associated
with this activity. Mr. Ricci explained that people can not be penalized retroactively if they are
doing something that is permitted and then the regulations change.

e Sandy Marinan of 6 Evens Dr spoke next against the applicant’s appeal. She said that when
she purchased her property in 2005 she was informed by Town Hall that no more than 5
vehicles could park on the grass lot at 20 Canton Springs Rd. Mr. Brainard said she must
have been misinformed. Mr. Rucci read the 1958 regulation to Ms. Marinan that states that
the parking of more than 5 motor vehicles or more than 3 commercial vehicles is permitted in
that district. Ms. Anyzeski argued that it is permitted with a zoning permit which has never
been issued for this location.

e Glenn Barger of 8 Pond Rd said that he is concerned that the issue at the last meeting is no
longer the issue at this meeting. He feels what is being ruled on has suddenly changed and is
discouraged that there is a second letter being presented as evidence that the public has not
had a chance to review. He stated that some of the members appear confused by the
documentation related to this case which does not give him much confidence in their ability to
rule at this time. He added that he does not think that Mr. Smith’s letter is adequate proof that
cars were parked on the lot prior to 1958.

Mr. Brainard responded that the only issue that has changed from the last meeting is that the
property went from being viewed as pre-existing, hon-conforming use to pre-existing use.
Either way, they would have to determine whether vehicles were parked on the site prior to
1958. Mr. Brainard asked Mr. Barger what it is that is contained in Mr. Smith’s second letter
that he would like an opportunity to review. Mr. Barger said that it is not so much the content
as it is the concern that the letter is coming in last minute and no one has had a chance to
look at it. He stated that he does not feel it is appropriate for the commission to rule when the
public has not had an opportunity to review all of the evidence.



Ms. Gerber spoke saying that it would be nice for the interested members of the public to
have an opportunity to present their evidence as well that may challenge the information
included in Mr. Smith’s letter. Mr. Brainard said that they were given the 30 days between last
meeting and tonight’s meeting to gather any relevant evidence.

¢ Michael Campbell of 9 Pond Rd commented that he was disappointed by what he views as
the members’ disrespectful attitudes toward the Zoning Enforcement Officer. He added that
the preponderance of the evidence as presented in numerous aerials indicates that no
vehicles were parked on the lot for 40 or 50 years. Mr. Brainard said that the members have
a duty to scrutinize evidence presented by both Ms. Anyzeski and Mr. Lingenheld. He said
that their intention was never to be disrespectful and regrets if it was interpreted in that way.

Ms. Anyzeski pointed out that the aerial photographs she presented at tonight's meeting were
dismissed because they were not date and time stamped. She noted that the aerials she presented at
the last meeting were dated but those were also dismissed as unreliable because they came from
Google Earth. Mr. Rucci responded that none of the aerial photographs presented at this meeting or
the last meeting are germane because of the corrected interpretation of the property having a
conforming use versus a non-conforming use prior to 1958. Ms. Anyzeski countered that in her
professional opinion, the property is non-conforming because sufficient evidence does not exist to
prove that vehicles were parked on the lot prior to zoning. According to Ms. Anyzeski, the fact that
vehicles are being parked there now and no permit has ever been issued makes it non-conforming.
Mr. Brainard replied saying that if they find that the property did not have a pre-existing use, the
owner would be in violation for not having a permit, but it would not make the use non-conforming
because the use is allowed.

While Mr. Brainard said that he believed the violation was for parking more than 5 vehicles on the lot,
Ms. Anyzeski provided clarity stating that she issued the violation because the cars are being parked
on an area that did not meet town standards for parking vehicles. Mr. Lingenheld said that from the
early 1950’s to 1968 there was no paving on the property and the only place the cars could park was
on the grass. Ms. Anyzeski agreed but then said paved parking was applied for on a portion of the
property but not for the grassy lot. She added that the approved site plan that was issued when
parking was applied for specifies the southern lot as grass with no indication that parking took place
there. Mr. Lingenheld restated that in the 1950’s and 1960’s, the employees must have parked on the
grass because there was no pavement during that time.

Mr. Rucci referenced the 1970 map that is considered the approved site plan for the property. He
noted that it specifically states that it is a layout showing building numbers in Canton and is not a site
plan. Ms. Anyzeski said that it is the only map the town has on file for the property which therefore
makes it site plan.

¢ Royce Christensen of 4 Evens Dr said that he has lived at that location for 11 years and
stated that until recently, he has never seen cars parked in the grassy lot with the exception
of Lobsterfest.

MOTION: Mr. Adajian moved to close the Public Hearing for File #2016-1; 20 Canton Springs Road.
Mr. Kerr seconded the motion, which passed unanimously, 5-0-0.

REGULAR MEETING

PUBLIC HEARING ACTIONS:

1.

File #2016-1; 20 Canton Springs Road; Assessor’'s Map 35; Parcel 1640020; Zone I; Appeal the
decision of the Zoning Enforcement Officer from the Observation of Violation regarding unapproved
vehicular storage, dated January 15, 2016; Steven Lingenheld, applicant; Kings Highway Associates,
LLC, owner



Commissioners Seated: Robert Brainard, Christopher Kerr, Gary Adajian, Walter LeGeyt and
Lucien Rucci

Mr. Brainard asked the members if they think that Ms. Anyzeski or the public has been denied
anything by not getting to review Mr. Smith’s second letter prior to tonight’s meeting. He also wanted
to know their general opinions about the case following the discussions that were had at the public
hearing.

Mr. Celmer said that he is familiar with the property and has parked there for special events. He
commented that unfortunately the only pieces of evidence they have to work with to prove that cars
were or were not parked at the property prior to zoning are Mr. Smith’s two notarized letters.

Mr. LeGeyt and Mr. Adajian stated that they accept Mr. Smith’s second letter as sufficient evidence
that cars were parked on the property prior to 1958. Mr. Kerr agreed adding that there was no
pavement until the 1970’s so parking would have had to have occurred on the grass.

Mr. Rucci stated that the only relevant evidence is the letter stating that there was a company at 20
Canton Spring Rd from the early 1950’s and they parked their cars on site. He said that since parking
more than 5 vehicles is a conforming use in that zone, evidence that explicitly excludes their ability to
do so would have to be presented in order for them to lose it. He continued saying that in lieu of any
counter evidence, there is no other recourse than to allow them to continue storing vehicles because
the use predates zoning regulations.

Mr. Brainard said that regardless if we were looking at a pre-existing non-conforming use or a pre-
existing use, they need the same information in order to come to a decision. He added that he does
not feel that there is anything contained in the letter that could have been further researched. Mr.
Rucci said that someone could conceivably have brought forward a notarized letter saying something
different. Mr. Brainard said they had 30 days to bring forth that evidence.

MOTION: Mr. Brainard moved that the appeal for File #2016-1; 20 Canton Springs Road; Kings
Highway Associates, LLC be upheld. The information provided by the applicant in the form of a
notarized letter from Mr. Ernest Smith dated March 30, 2016 is the only evidence provided in the
affirmative that parking of five or more vehicles occurred at 20 Canton Springs Road prior to the 1958
zoning regulations. No contradictory evidence pertaining to the use was presented. Parking of more
than five vehicles may occur anywhere on the property with the exception of the area for File #288,
Application #1275 as depicted on the map labeled Sheet L-3; Layout and Materials Plan; 20 Canton
Springs Road; Prepared by LADA, PC; Prepared for AA Automatic & Brake; dated 1/12/10; revised
3/31/10 which may have restricted parking on it. Mr. Adajian seconded the motion, which passed
unanimously, 5-0-0.

OTHER BUSINESS:

1. Approval of Meeting Minutes from March 14, 2016 — This item will be included on the agenda for
the next Regular Meeting.
2. Staff Report
a. New Policy Regarding Audio Recordings on the Town Website — Ms. Anyzeski informed the
members that pursuant to a recent vote by the Board of Selectmen, as of April 4, 2016, the audio
recordings for all applicable town agency meetings will be made available on the town website.
AJOURNMENT:

MOTION: Mr. Adajian moved to adjourn the Regular Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals at 9:05 p.m.
Mr. LeGeyt seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously, 5-0-0.
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